
Agenda Item B.4
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: June 4, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director

CONTACT: Lisa Prasse, Current Planning Manager 

SUBJECT: Amendment 2 to Professional Services Agreement 2016-038 for Document 
Imaging Services between the City of Goleta and Data Arc, LLC 

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services 
Agreement 2016-038 between the City of Goleta and Data Arc, LLC to continue document 
imaging services, extending the term to June 30, 2021 and increasing the amount of the 
agreement by $50,000, for a not to exceed amount of $129,990, subject to the approval 
of the Fiscal Year 2019-20 and Fiscal Year 2020-21 budgets.  

BACKGROUND:

On July 18, 2016, the City Manager executed a professional services agreement with
Data Arc, LLC to continue scanning Planning and Environmental Review (PER) 
Department files as part of the ongoing Document Imaging Program.  The original not-to-
exceed amount for the agreement was $29,990 with a termination date of December 31, 
2017. On December 5, 2017, the City Council extended the term of the agreement to 
June 30, 2019 and increased the contract by $50,000. The following chart shows how 
many records have been imaged to date with a subset of the past four years.

Time 
Period

8.5” X 11” 11” X 17” Plans
24” X 36”

16 mm 
Fiche

35 mm 
Fiche

Total

2012-
2018

366,873
sheets

(100,996 
between 

2015-2018)

14,819
sheets

(5,122 
between 

2015-2018)

84,812
sheets

(24,105 
between 

2015-2018)

88,088
images

----

2,793
images

----

557,385

(103,223
between 

2015-
2018)

1



Meeting Date: June 4, 2019

Page 2 of 3

The records that have been imaged are primarily: 1) City-issued Building Permits through 
2018; 2) City-issued ministerial Land Use Permits completed through 2018; 3) 
approximately 20 discretionary cases; and 4) all the microfiche records and Building 
Permits received from Santa Barbara County upon incorporation. The scanning of records 
is integral to the creation and operation of the forthcoming Permit Tracking System. 

DISCUSSION:

The majority of PER Department records (e.g., Building Permits, ministerial applications, 
discretionary applications, etc.) are permanent records that are kept in perpetuity.
Imaging these documents creates a digital database that reduces paper copies/storage 
needs, is more durable, and, once the permit tracking system is operational, will make 
documents accessible for the public and staff through the City’s website.  

Data Arc has been the vendor imaging batches of records prepared by the City for 
scanning. Staff requests that the contract with Data Arc be extended through the budget 
term until June 30, 2021 and the amount of the contract be increased by $50,000, which 
is the amount allocated in the 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 budget ($25,000 per fiscal year).  
Further, the scope of the contract continues to include scanning the documents into one 
database on an ongoing basis for eventual integration into the Permit Tracking System.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The contract amendment is for an increase amount of $50,000 with a termination date 
of June 30, 2021. An allocation of $25,000 per fiscal year for FY 2019/20 and 2020/21 
to the Professional Services account (101-5-4100-500) for a total of $50,000 has been 
requested as part of the new two-year budget. Execution of the Amendment would be 
subject to the approval of the FY 2019/20 and 2020/21 Budget.

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize this contract and direct staff to seek proposals 
from other qualified firms/independent contractors. Doing so would cause delays in 
imaging existing files/permits/documents and add to the backlog of documents to be 
imaged. 

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

2



Meeting Date: June 4, 2019

Page 3 of 3

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No.  2016-038 
2. Professional Services Agreement 2016-038 (Available online only)
3. Amendment No. 1 to Professional Service Agreement 2016-038 (Available online 

only)

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34


	0005_1_CAR - Data Arc Contract Amendment 2 SR
	0005_2_Attachment 1 - Amendment 2 to 2016-038
	Attachment 1 cover
	Amendment #2 to 2016-038

	0005_3_Att 2 - 2016-038
	0005_4_Att 3 - 2016-038.1



